OMICRON

WATER TECHNOLOGIES

526 West 26 Street

New York NY 10001
212 366 6700
844 204 5400

www.omicronwa ter.co m

SIF

FILTROS

Water Filtration Systems

Series FMA - 2000

OMICRON WATER TECHNOLOGIES
models 5300, 8000, 10600,
13200, 16500, 21300 (H)

BETTER WATERS / OMICRON
models with booster pump

INSTALLATION, OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE MANUAL



01. - TABLE OF CONTENTS

STF

FILTROS

02. Warnings

03. Declaration of conformity
1. Introduction

2. Warranty

3. Safety

4. Filter description

5. Performance

6. Technical characteristics
7. Nameplate

8. Installation instructions

9. Starting instructions

10. Maintenance instructions
11. Preventive maintenance schedule
12. Control panel

13. Hydraulic circuit

14. Explosion drawing

15. Disassembly (*FMA 1000E, FMA 2000, FMA 9000)

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

Section 02

Section 03

Section 1

Section 2

Section 3

Section 4

Section 5

Section 6

Section 7

Section 8

Section 9

Section 10

Section 11

Section 12

Section 13

Section 14

Seccion 15

01-1



STF

02. - WARNINGS

IMPORTANT WARNINGS

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY AND FOLLOW THESE DEVICE MANUAL
INSTRUCTIONS. THE MANUFACTURER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES
OR NEGLIGENCE OCCURRING AS A RESULT OF NOT READING THE MANUAL

This device has been manufactured in such a way that its performance does not bring about any risks for its
designed usage, provided that:

Installation, management and maintenance must be carried out according to these manual instructions.

Facilities conditions and supply voltage must follow the specified instructions.

Any different usage from what is instructed will be incorrect. Unauthorized modifications are not permitted by
the manufacturer. Damages resulting from incorrect usage will be the user's responsibility and will
automatically void the warranty.

Remember that the device will contain electric components with voltage, and therefore all service operations or
maintenance must be performed by qualified and skilled personnel, abiding by necessary precautions. Before
having access to interior parts, the electric supply must be dismantled.

READ AND KEEP THIS INSTRUCTIONS

We really want you to save time and money!
Reading this entire manual will assure correct installation and safe product usage.

CAUTION!

ELECTRICAL DISCHARGE RISK. OPERATIONS INDICATED
WITH THIS SYMBOL MUST BE PERFORMED ONLY BY SKILLED
TECHNICAL PERSONNEL.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 02-1



STF

02. - WARNINGS

WARNING!

ESSENTIAL INFORMATION AND FEATURES.

KEEP THIS DEVICE DOCUMENTATION FOR REFERENCE.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 02-2



STF

FILTROS

03. - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

SISTEMAS DE FILTRADO Y TRATAMIENTO DE FLUIDQOS, S.A.

Poligono Armentera Parcela 86-87
22400 Monz6n (Huesca)
ESPANA/Spain

FILTROS Tel: +34 974 401 933/ Fax: +34 974 417 809
info@stf-filtros.com / www.stf-filtros.es

Declaracion de Conformidad C €

(Conforme a las Directivas Europeas 2006/42/CE sobre Maquinas-Anexo lIA, Directiva 97/23/CE
sobre Equipos a Presion y Directiva 2006/95/CE sobre Material Eléctrico)

EC Declaration of Conformity

(As defined by “Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, Appendix IIA”, “Pressure Equipment Directive (PED) 97/23/
EC” and “Electrical Equipment Directive 2006/95/EC”)

Por el presente documento declaramos que los productos especificados a continuacion cumplen los
requisitos bdasicos de seguridad y salud conformes a las siguientes directivas que le son de aplicacién:

We hereby declare that the products specified below meet basic health and safety requirements according to the
following directives:

DIRECTIVA SOBRE MAQUINAS 2006/42/CE / (Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC, Appendix I1A)

DESCRIPCION DE LA MAQUINA:

i o FILTRO DE MALLA AUTOLIMPIANTE ELECTRICO
Machine Description:

AUTOMATIC SCREEN FILTER ELECTRICAL MOTOR

FUNCION:

) RETENCION DE SOLIDOS EN SUSPENSION
Function:

RETENTION OF SUSPENDED SOLIDS

MODELO / TIPO:
Model / Type:

CLIENTE:
Customer:

NUMERO DE SERIE:
Serial Number:

LA MAQUINA SE ENCUENTRA EN ANEXO IV?
The machine is included in Appendix IV? NO

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 03-1


mailto:info@stf-filtros.com
http://www.stf-filtros.es/
http://www.interempresas.net/fotos/147952.gif

STF

03. - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

SISTEMAS DE FILTRADO Y TRATAMIENTO DE FLUIDOS, S.A.

Poligono Armentera Parcela 86-87
22400 Monz6n (Huesca)
ESPANA/Spain

FILTROS Tel: +34 974 401 933 / Fax: +34 974 417 809
info@stf-filtros.com / www.stf-filtros.es

DIRECTIVA SOBRE EQUIPOS A PRESION 97/23/CE / (“Pressure Equipment” Directive 97/23/CE)

Con arreglo al Apartado 3.9 del Articulo 1, de la Directiva 97/23/CE, los equipos que correspondan a lo sumo
a la Categoria |, quedan excluidos de los requisitos de la presente Directiva.

Based on Section 3.9 of Article 1, of this directive, the pressure equipment classified as no higher than category |, is
excluded from the scope of this Directive.

DESCRIPCION DEL EQUIPO: FILTRO DE MALLA AUTOLIMPIANTE

Equipment:
AUTOMATIC SCREEN FILTER ELECTRICAL DRIVE

PRESION DE DISENO / TEMPERATURA DISENO

Design Pressure / Design Temperature PN10/50°C
FLUIDO A CONTENER/ GRUPO S. D 67/548/CEE AGUA / GRUPO 2
Fluid to contain / Fluid group S/D. 67/548/CEE :
WATER / GROUP 2
CATEGORIA DEL EQUIPO / MODULO NO APLICA (APARTADO 3 ARTICULO 3)

Category S/D.9-/2-EC / Module
NOT APPLY (SECTION 3 OF ARTICLE 3)

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 03-2


mailto:info@stf-filtros.com
http://www.stf-filtros.es/

STF

03. - DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

SISTEMAS DE FILTRADO Y TRATAMIENTO DE FLUIDOS, S.A.

Poligono Armentera Parcela 86-87
22400 Monz6n (Huesca)
ESPANA/Spain

FILTROS Tel: +34 974 401 933 / Fax: +34 974 417 809
info@stf-filtros.com / www.stf-filtros.es

DIRECTIVA SOBRE_MATERIAL ELECTRICO DESTINADO A UTILIZARSE CON DETERMINADOS LIMITES DE
TENSION 2006/95/CE / (”Directive 2006/95/EC to electrical equipment designed for use within certain voltage
limits”)

El Dossier Técnico de Fabricacién de estos equipos se encuentran en nuestro domicilio social arriba

indicado.
The Technical Construction File for this equipment is maintained at our corporate address, stated above.

La maquinaria, equipo, montaje o su-montaje al que se refiere esta Declaracidon de conformidad no debe
ponerse en funcionamiento hasta que la unidad a la que se incorpore haya sido declarada de conformidad
con las disposiciones de la(s) Directiva(s) que le resulte(n) aplicable(s).

The machinery, product, assembly or sub-assembly covered by this Declaration of Conformity must not be
put into service until the machinery into which it is to be incorporated has been declared in conformity with
the provisions of the applicable Directive(s).

Monzén, 18 de marzo de 2016 / 18th March, 2016 ﬁ

Andrés Bellera
Departamento de Calidad / Quality Department

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 03-3


mailto:info@stf-filtros.com
http://www.stf-filtros.es/

STF

1.—INTRODUCTION

STF - FILTROS congratulates you on the acquisition of its self-backwashing automatic filter(s).

All products manufactured by STF — FILTROS are easy to install, use and maintain.

If you have any questions about product performance after reading this manual, please contact the
STF-Filtros Technical Department.

CONTACT

SISTEMA DE FILTRADO Y TRATAMIENTO DE FLUIDOS S.A
@ +34 974 401 933
+34 974 417 809
A" info@stf.filtros.com
www.stf-filtros.com

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 1-1


mailto:info@stf.filtros.com
http://www.stf-filtros.com/

STF

2. - WARRANTY

AENOR

SISTEMAS DE FILTRADO Y TRATAMIENTO
m DE FLUIDOS S.A.U. R ﬂ
Pg. Armentera, 87 ® 22400 MONZON (Huesca) SPAIN | === wNet
FILTROS Tfno. (+34) 974 401 933 e Fax (+34) 974 417 809 === w

info@stf-filtros.com e www.stf-filtros.com

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

STF-Filtros sells this product with the understanding that the user will perform all necessary tests to determine
the suitability of this product for the user’s intended application, and warrants to the original purchaser that this
product will be free from defects in material and workmanship for twenty-four (24) months from the product
delivery date. Subject to the limitations set forth below, STF-Filtros will repair, replace or refund the purchase
price as paid by the CUSTOMER.

The repair, replacement or refund remedy shall be the sole and exclusive remedy provided under the “Two
year limited warranty” and shall not extend beyond the twenty-four (24) month period set forth herein.

Exclusions and Limitations

1. The “Two-year limited warranty” is void if the product has been subjected to:

a) Misuse, neglect or accident.

b) Unauthorized modification, improper installation or application.

c) Use in violation of our instructions for installation and maintenance.

d) Repair or modifications performed by non-qualified personnel

e) Power surges, flood, fire, accidental breakage or other events outside STF- FILTROS control.

2. The “Two year limited warranty” does not cover any transportation charge, customs clearance or any other
costs for return of the products, for reshipment of any repaired or replaced products, or costs associated with
installation, removal or reinstallation of the products.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 2-1


mailto:info@stf-filtros.com
http://www.stf-filtros.com/

STF

2. - WARRANTY

3. Warranty claims will not be honoured if the type or serial number of the products of STF FILTROS has been
altered, removed or made illegible.

4. The warranty stipulated in this certificate is only available to our direct customers.

Model Issue date
Serial |
Number | ———————
Name
Delivery note No. Authorized signature

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 2-2



STF

3. - SAFETY

FILTER SAFE USE INSTRUCTIONS

THE INCORRECT USE OR MAINTENANCE OF THE EQUIPMENT MAY
CAUSE PHYSICAL INJURIES.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED TO COMPLY WITH THE
FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS IN ORDER TO AVOID RISKS.

USE ACCIDENT PREVENTION MEASURES TO ASSURE YOUR
SAFETY AND EQUIPMENT SAFETY.

1. Do not touch parts in motion.
Never place your hands, fingers or any other part of the body near the filter components in motion.

2. Do not touch the filter without protection.
Never use the filter without protections if they are not perfectly settled in place (e.g. Protection cover). If the
maintenance operations require their removal make sure that before using the new filter the protections are well
fixed in their respective places.

3. Protection against electric shocks.
Prevent accidental contact between the electrical and metallic parts of the device.

4. Disconnect the filter.
Disconnect the device from the power source before performing any assistance, inspection, maintenance,
cleaning, changing or part verification operations.

5. Release filter pressure.

Release pressure in the device before performing any assistance, inspection, maintenance, cleaning, changing
or part verification operations.

6. Working area.

Maintain the working area clean and free of unnecessary tools. Sparks may be produced while the device is in
operation; do not use the device in the presence of varnish, petrol or other flammable or explosive substances.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 3-1



STF

3. - SAFETY

7. Filter maintenance.
Follow the instructions in this manual: check the lubrication; regularly inspect the power cable and if it is
damaged have it repaired by qualified personnel. Check the exterior has no visible anomalies.

8. Ensure the screws, pins and cover are securely fastened.
Regularly check they are securely fastened.

9. Ensure the device operates at correct voltage.
Pay attention to the voltage specified in this manual and on the filter information label.

10. Never use the filter if it is faulty.
If the filter runs making unusual noises, excess vibration or it looks faulty, stop its running immediately
and check its functionality.

11. Use only original spare parts.
The use of non-original spare parts invalidates the warranty.

12. Do not modify the filter.
Unauthorised modification may diminish device performance and cause serious accidents to personnel who
are not sufficiently technically knowledgeable.

13. Disconnect and drain the device.
When the filter is not running switch off the supply equipment and drain the filter to ensure extended life.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 3-2



STF

4. - DESCRIPTION FMA - 2000 FiiTRos

The filter consists of an outer casing which houses three distinct chambers. The first one is a coarse screen
which connects with the filter water inlet, and where the coarse screen used as a prefilter is located.

1. Inlet 6. Filtering chamber
2. Outlet 1. Flushing chamber
3. Strainer chamber 8. Scanner

4, Strainer filter 9. Motor drive

5. Filtration screen

Water flows from outside to inside the filter. Once inside, the water enters the second chamber (“filtration
chamber”). The main filtering element (filtration screen) is located within.

The water flows outwards from inside the filtering body. Suspended solids (dirt) are retained in the filtering
element, i.e. in the mesh. This chamber connects with the filtered water outlet to the required application:
drinking water, process water, cooling water, etc.

The dirt retained gradually forms a cake on the mesh, which generates a given pressure drop. Cleaning of the
filter is supported by a second chamber, the cleaning chamber, which outlet is connected to the drain valve
allowing evacuation of the wash water when generating the self-cleaning process. The cleaning chamber is
separated from the filtration chamber by means of a special seal.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 4-1



STF

4. - DESCRIPTION FMA - 2000 FiiTRos

The suction scanner is a vital element of this technology. This scanner occupies the exact position that the
central shaft of the filtering cartridge would occupy, and is hydraulically connected to the cleaning chamber. In
turn, the suction nozzles are arranged perpendicularly in the area that it occupies in the filtration chamber, with
the nylon bristles reaching a few microns away from the mesh.

The location of these nozzles in the suction scanner has been designed to come into contact with the entire
inner surface of the mesh, thanks to the spiral movement provided to the scanner by the electric motor by
combining longitudinal displacement and rotation.

The minimum pressure is 3 bar for a micronage of 10 um. When the pressure is lower than the minimum,
the flush cycle will be supported by a booster pump.

& - &2
NED

DG

— l W

INLET OUTLET

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 4-2



STF

5. - PERFORMANCE

1. Water enters the filter through the prefiltration chamber, where thick particles are retained, functioning as
a strainer.

2. Water enters the filtering chamber, travels through from inside to outside the filtering screen. High quality
water is obtained according to the filtration degree choosen for the filtration screen, which can vary from 10
microns to 2000 microns.

3. Particles remaining on the thin screen interior gradually produces head loss between the filter inlet and outlet.
Two analogic transducers will indicate the backwashing sequence when the DP becomes 0.3 (3 m.c.a). There
are other means to indicate filter backwashing: Timed backwash, time and pressure combination, continuous
backwashing option.

4. When the pressure switch indicates 0.3 bar, the drain valve receives the opening signal, then generates a
pressure differential between outside (atmospheric pressure) and inside of the filter (working pressure) which
produces fast moving water that goes through the screen, and then goes outside through the nozzles' internal
orifices. Additionally at the same time the start signal is sent to the motor.

5. The result of these actions is the suction effect of the nozzles on the screen-collected particles and the
suction scanner's spiral movement in the inside of the filter.

6. During the 25-second backwashing process (32 seconds for 10 micron screens), water is still being filtered
and goes on flowing to the system or application. This feature of the filter's design allows backwashing
water consumption to be minimal and the working system to be continuous.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 5-1



STF

6. - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FMA -2000 FiiTRos

j :
influent ?
water <

2 B
1. Automatic filter series 2000 4. Butterfly valve outlet
2. Butterfly valve inlet 5. Cleaning valve 2”
3. Bypass valve 6. Retaining valve (optional)

Note

Flow rates below are stated for a 125 micron filtration screen. Lower maximum flow rates apply to finer micron-rated screens.

Model Connect Dimensions (mm ) Filtration Water Weight
Support In/ Out A B C DN E F G H J surface consumption (kg)
PVC per cleaning
(h
FMA - 2003 3" 302 360 219 80 881 400 1625 457 325 1600 35 245
FMA - 2004 4" 314 770 220 100 1305 690 2140 457 325 3200 70 280
FMA - 2006 6" 340 1000 240 150 1580 970 2415 457 325 4800 105 340
FMA - 2008 8" 367 110 388 200 1855 1240 2690 457 325 6400 140 390
FMA -2010 10” 419 1370 341 250 2130 1520 2965 457 325 8000 175 430
FMA -2012 12" 430 1100 325 300 1855 1240 2690 660 450 10030 140 595
FMA — 2014 14" 433 1370 327 350 2130 1520 2965 660 450 12800 175 668

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 6-1



6. - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FMA -2000

STF

FILTROS

Model Dimensions (mm) o Waterl .

Support Connect Filtration consumpt}on Weight
ST STEEL In/ Out A B C DN E F G H J surface per c(lfle:;mng (kg)
FMA -2003 3’ 302 360 219 80 881 400 1625 457 325 2200 35 261
FMA - 2004 4" 314 770 220 100 1305 690 2140 457 325 4390 70 304
FMA - 2006 6” 340 1000 240 150 1580 970 2415 457 325 6900 105 382
FMA - 2008 8” 367 110 388 200 1855 1240 2690 457 325 9400 140 439
FMA -2010 10” 419 1370 341 250 2130 1520 2965 457 325 11900 175 495
FMA -2012 127 430 1100 325 300 1855 1240 2690 660 450 14700 140 6755
FMA — 2014 14” 433 1370 327 350 2130 1520 2965 660 450 19150 175 668

MODEL Flows (m*/h)
PVC Maximum flow High quality Medium quality Low quality

FMA - 2003 75 45 35 25

FMA — 2004 150 80 65 50

FMA - 2006 290 150 120 90

FMA - 2008 380 250 200 150

FMA - 2010 800 400 320 240

FMA - 2012 920 500 400 300

FMA - 2014 1250 600 480 360

MODEL Flows (m®/h)

ST. STEEL Maximum flow High quality Medium quality Low quality

FMA - 2003 120 60 48 34

FMA - 2004 235 110 90 370

FMA - 2006 400 215 173 129

FMA - 2008 790 320 256 192

FMA - 2010 1150 580 464 348

FMA - 2012 1400 700 560 420

FMA — 2014 1800 900 720 540
Installation, operation and maintenance manual 6-2


administrator
Highlight

administrator
Highlight


STF

6. - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FMA -2000 Cireos
Filter model STF - FMA 2003 2004 2006 2008 2010 2012 2014
GENERAL CHARACTERISTICS
Inlet diameter /Outlet DN-80 DN-100  DN-150  DN-200  DN-250  DN-300 DN-350
@) @) ) @) (0 (2)  (14)
Maximum/ minimum working pressure 2 bar /10 bar (for other working pressure, please ask us )
Fluid maximum temperature 50 °C (u 95 °C on demand)
PVC SCREEN
Maximum flow (m3/h) 75 150 290 450 800 920 1.250
Gross Filtration Surface (cm?) 2.450 4.900 7.350 9.800 12.250 16.100 20.100
Unladen weight (kg) 245 280 340 390 430 595 668
Filtration degree 1.000, 500, 300, 200, 125,100 micron

STAINLESS STEEL SCREEN  Maximum flow in gpm = 4.4x (m3/h)

Maximum flow (m3/h) 120 235 500 700 1150 1400 1800
Filtration Surface (cm?) 2650 5380 7990 10.600 13,210 16,500 21,300
Unladen weight (kg) 261 304 382 439 495 675 753
Filtration degree 1000, 500, 300, 200, 125,100, 80, 50, 25, 20 and 10 micron
BACKWASHING
Backwashing valve Thread G-2"
Backwashing time 25 seconds, 32 seconds for 10 micron screens
Backwashing flow (m3/h) 5 10 15 20 25 20 25
Water consumption (litros) 35 70 105 140 175 140 175
ELECTRICAL DATA
Operating voltage 220 V AC 50 Hz Single- phase(Optional 400 V AC Three-phase and 12 V DC)
Control voltage 24V DC (12 V DC supply 12 V DC)
Motor power rating 0.37 kW (0,25 kW option 12 V)
Motor consumption 14A

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 6-3


administrator
Highlight


6. - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FMA -2000

STF

FILTROS

STANDARD MATERIALS

Filter body and covers

S-235-JR Carbon steel

Finish treatment

Epoxi-polyester polymerized baked oven finish powder coating.

Suction scanner

AlSI-304 stainless steel

Filtration screen

AlSI-316 stainless steel

Suction nozzles

PVC with stainless steel AIS 316 ring and nylon fibers

Backwashing valves

Brass body with stainless steel spring and axis and polyamide cover.

Screw

Bichromated quality 5.6 and 5.8

Joints

NBR - EPDM - Viton

SPECIAL MATERIALS (OPTIONAL)

Filter body and covers

A-516 carbon steel / AISI 304 stainless steel / AISI 316 / SuperDuplex

Finish treatment

Intermal coating adequate for sea water and enternal coating for marine
environment

Suction scanner

Duplex Stainless steel or Superduplex

Filtration screen

254 SMO stainless steel Avesta

Suction nozzles

In stainless steel, Duplex or Superduplex and nylon fibers.

Backwashing valves Hydraulic, electrical or pneumatic drive. Please ask us for other materials.
Screw A2 or A4 stainless steel
Joints Please ask us

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

6-4



STF

6. - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FMA -2000 Freraos

Head Loss FMA=2000-PVC-125 MICRONS

1 T r
+ -+ F 7
i i 777
Filrri
A i i
i r F;::r’
E adl FTRLEEFLGIAD
i TRV <7 [ $4HF
- Ll /g
: ] —=
o Fillr | FiFi
o Fi il
i L 5 A7
AL 1Y
STATWY Vs
/1 /;
ﬂ-n// A /]
1] 0 i o jHilel]
Head Lass FMA-2000-PVC-1500 MICRONS o
F H Fr ir
i
I
i

Fri

£,

_\"h

i i
E o
S
[1%1) ‘_-"J
I i i 18000

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 6-5



STF

6. - TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS FMA -2000
o bt Head Loss FMA-2000-INOX+1 25 MICRONS
= B
A il A Fil i
i I
’ff frf' . f;-":;f
3 i %‘Z;’J@ff
: 01 Sl - i 'ﬁ :
Fi Fil
/ ;
/ VA
B
N
if 0 1000 10060
Head Loss FMA-2000INOX-1500 MICRONS b 0
E ri
- ol ke a?
Pl i Firi
ff A /r.f' .f;f‘
4 W o A
j b8 41167/
It n&? GE/} _wa {4#‘-
; —
F Fi Fi
i AM
/] ;‘J /; ff‘
0,0 / /| /;’ r /|
0 29 1000 12000
Fhaw 150

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 6-6



7.- NAMEPLATE

STF

FILTROS

All devicess are identified by a nameplate affixed to the filter.

SERIAL NUMBER
FILTRATION DEGREE (Micron)

MAX. WORKING TEMP. (°C)
BACKWASH VALVE
EMPTY WEIGHT (Kg)

OPERATING WEIGHT (Kg)
O

MAX. WORKING PRESSURE (Kg/cm?)

e N
O O
// / - Sistermas de Filtrado y Tratamiento de Fluidos,S.A.
@ // % il SRS c €
11 S T
FILTROS Email: info@stf—filtros.com
SELF-CLEANING SCREEN FILTER
MODEL
INLET / OUTLET DIAMETER

|
|
|
|

The following information is included on the nameplate:
e Model

Inlet / outlet Diameter

Serial number

Filtration degree (micron)

Max. Working pressure (kg/cm2)

Max. Working temperature (°C)

Backwash valve

Empty weight (kg)

Operating weight (kg)

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

7-1



STF

8. - INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

1. Take precautions to prevent the filter from knocks or blows, lifting the equipment by means of the
upper anchor points.

2. Make sure that the installation point has the minimum operating pressure.
o The backwashing line must be measured so that it receives a minimum head loss of 25 m%h (110 gpm).
o Ininstallations with a working pressure greater than 6 bar (87 psi), it is advisable to install a
ball valve in the backwashing line to adjust the backwashing flow.

NOTE

THE MINIMUM WORKING PRESSURE IS 2 BAR (29 PSI) BETWEEN
THE FILTER OUTLET AND THE DRAIN VALVE.

IF THE DRAIN IS REDIRECTED, IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO INCREASE
THE WORKING PRESSURE IN ORDER TO COMPENSATE FOR THE HEAD
LOSS THAT MAY RESULT IN THE DRAIN LINE.

3. Install the filter horizontally. Check that there is enough room so that the filter can be easily accessed
in safe conditions for future treatment and maintenance. See section 6.

4. Position the filter in accordance with the arrows indicating the direction of water flow.

5. Inlet and outlet shut-off valves are recommended to be installed in order to isolate it. It is
recommended to install a by-pass in order to avoid power cuts during maintenance.

6. A non-return valve should be installed in the outlet to avoid any possible water hammer effect on the filter.

7. Electrical wiring may only be installed by an authorized electrician. See section 12.1.

8. During the filter installation, avoid water splashing over the electrical components or the control panel.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 8-1



STF

9. - START-UP INSTRUCTIONS

1. Check previous section instructions.

2. Check the hydraulic circuit (see section 15) that provides the backwashing valve with water, making
sure that:
a. ¥ filteris clean.
b. The ball valve is open.
The three-way valve is set to AUTO.

o

Start with the following shut-off valves configuration:
Inlet valve: OPEN

Outlet valve: CLOSED.

By-pass (If present): CLOSED

@ "o o

3. Switch on the filter, put the circuit breaker ON

4. Make sure that the programmable relay is on the selected option RUN
5. Initiate a backflush by pressing the “Manual Flush” push button.

6. The backwashing cycle process is detailed in section 12.2.

7. Open outlet valve.

8. Adrop in pressure and water flow increase is produced when the system is filled. It is therefore
advisable to install an outlet pressure valve to ensure that the system filling is controlled.

NOTE

SHOULD NO PRESSURE-SUSTAINING VALVE BE INSTALLED, WHILE
— FILLING THE SYSTEM CLOSE THE OUTLET VALVE TO ATTAIN 2 BAR
:/ (29 psi) ON THE CLEAN WATER CHAMBER PRESSURE GAUGE.
- ONCE THE SYSTEM IS PRESSURIZED, OPEN THE OUTLET VALVE TO
OBTAIN CORRECT OPERATION.

9. Make sure that water flow and pressure installation correspond with the maximum values defined for
this manual's model. See section 6.

10. Check the equipment operation and the head loss when the start up is completed.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 9-1



STF

9. - STARTING INSTRUCTIONS

NOTE

THE FILTER MAY AUTOMATICALLY START THE BACKWASH CYCLE
WHEN THERE IS A PRESSURE DIFFERENTIAL OF 0.3 BAR (4.3 psi)
BETWEEN THE INLET AND THE OUTLET.

NOTE

IN CASE SEVERAL FILTERS ARE WORKING IN PARALLEL WITH A
COMMON CONTROL PANEL, PLEASE NOTE THAT THE FILTER WHICH
CONTROLS THE CLEANING IS THE ONE WITH THE PRESSURE
TRANSMITTERS / PRESSURE SWITCH INSTALLED INSIDE. PLEASE
TAKE THIS INTO ACCOUNT DURING MAINTENANCE.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 9-2



10. - MAINTENANCE INSTRUCTIONS

1. Switch off the power supply to the filter before any maintenance operation.

2. Ensure the filter has been depressurized prior to loosening the screws.

3. Avoid splashes and water leaks to minimize the personal risk of slipping or electric shock, and the
damage that humidity can cause to the equipment.

4. After completing the procedure, reattach the cover.

5. Clean the screen element with a pressure washer. If necessary, acid or other chemical products may be
used. This must be done following the material instructions without placing the operator or others at risk.

6. Drain the equipment when it is not used for a long time.

Note

Open and close the valves slowly and gradually.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 10 -1



11. - PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE

MAINTENANCE TIME ELEMENT ACTION
EXTERNAL
Filter on + manual backwashing button.
1000 Control:
Working status backwashing Complete filter ~ Motor starting
cycles Valve opening
Effective backwashing cycle (P1 = P2)
Anticorrosion Examine anticorrosion treatment at necessary
ireatment 12 months FMA casing points.
Apply Epoxi - Polyester treatment
Dismantle the spindle protection and lateral
: rolling press.
Turret 6 months Spindle Clean and grease spindle both sides.
Use the grease supplied by STF-Filtros.
Check watertightness.
R Replace the inside joints:
Rim watertightness 6 months watertilrﬁtness o (J45x4 o-ring seal
g e Nljoint- 150 20x28x5.5
e EQ-16 quadric joint
e Scraper 20X28X4.8/7
. , Intake filter backwashing and microtubes for
Pressure line 1 week Intake filter . :
supplying water to the backwashing valve.
INTERNAL
Examine anticorrosion treatment in the
Anticorrosion 12 months FMA casing necessary points.
treatment
Apply Epoxi - Polyester treatment
. . Suction nozzles condition examination, nylon
Suction nozzle 12 months Suction nozzle " . -
fibers condition, cartridge proximity.
Smoothing cartridge 12 months Smoqthmg Smoothing cartridge backwashing
cartridge
Filterin Backwash manually by using water under
Filtering cartridge Inactivity period fing pressure. If necessary, acid or other chemical
cartridge
products may be used.
Joints 12 months Inside joints Examine inside joints. In case they

have deteriorated, they must be replaced.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

FILTROS



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

When the control panel is installed with the filter, all the electrical connections between the control panel, the
sensors and the actuators have already been installed and tested by the manufacturer. The standard input
power supply is 208V AC 3Ph 60 Hz. Please consult with the manufacturer about alternatives.

WARNING!

IN THE ELECTRICAL BOX POWERED BY THREE-PHASE DURING
STARTUP, CHECK THAT THE ROTATION OF THE MOTOR IS SUITABLE
TO FILTER PROGRAMMING.

DESCRIPTION
In the control panel are the following monitoring and control elements, which can be classified as external
and internal.

External Elements
e Main disconnector.

e Colored lamps:

White Energy
Yellow Backwashing cycle
Red Alarm / Fail

e Emergency stop button: its function is to provide an emergency stop manually.

e Buttons:
Black: Generate a backwash cycle manually.
Blue: Reactivate the equipment when it enters in fault status.

e Touch panel to monitor the status and performance of the filtrer.

Internal Elements

Circuit breaker (F1 - F2)

Power supply (T01)

Motor circuit breaker (QM1 — QM2)
Softstarter (U2)

Programmer

Connectors:

X0 - Terminals

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12 -1



12. - CONTROL PANEL

FFFFFFF

LEFT VIEW

FRONT VIEW

A

7

=] SMATIC HM
=]
[ | [ ]
O O
s1 S2

i i v v v i

BOTTOM VIEW

PG 13.5 PG 9 PG 11

© P06 OO

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

12-2



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

F1

J @) 60x20x400 '®) L
F2 7

G LB @ @
] I — |
X | (%] (2]
I =
] I 000|000
®|e ORORE) 0o &[0
G 60x30x400
& 3
QML QM2 oo o0l Al A2 2
© & & 188 &0000006se = 55563556650 | 503563656680l
T mw] @ © @ . |
@ ” @ e o N = | omwsr omn|[E|E
=5 8 |™ 5 i
= oo jsoo] = Sy e
B oo e O 3 |7 9090090000 (00
®& @ @| |& @ ©|000000 w00 00 00 00 [w000000000000 |20
1T T LN R By @v wu oew
ONON®
60x30x400 o - e o~ o~
T I T 9 2 9
> >3 [~ 2 > v
KM].I KM].D DO oo Oe Be 88
M am CHCNEI RNy SRR R SR
SES 5 3o > >
< ﬂH <
Ul = - M| |>x|>x]>x]x
1 sl 3
@-@@@@@@@-@—@7 o NN =l RN SRR N [N

COBOOS ©O600 00 8 o Y

60x30x460

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-3



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

jWARNING!

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK. THE OPERATIONS MARKED WITH THIS
SYMBOL MUST ONLY BE PERFORMED BY QUALIFIED PERSONNEL.

Power connection and communication connection should be at the bottom Terminal connection block,

according to the following specification:
The panel control offers availability of communication with electrical connections.

Standard communication signals, differentiating between inputs and outputs:

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12 -4



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

d | - _ ? _ g _ _ € _ _ _
on0 | I8 = R SIHOLIMS LIWIN 3 ¥IMOd SHELLYM N1 138 == it
HOLONW e SR E
4 E|
I—OMI—IZOU 7 1 4 ) A0 Ab2+ M A mn = [1).4 _
1.4 0x 14 0X 154 0x 1,4 - STIYNINWAIL
T3NVd | = E F E & [ R |
3 | 3 B R e N B | 3
a a
€000 2003 1003
o) 2
g B [
g g
Av Av mlAaln
o o
] Ll s7 [
e TR
\ 4 v
g L 9 s £ z L

12-5

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

12-6

8 | L | 14 | S | 1 4 i € | [ _ l
20120 E ] || a0
Fooe %ﬁ?uﬂ%_._oé SHILYM ¥3L138 = E
, 01026060 I p— L
|_0ml—'zou _ =13A | +13A 0X 7
1} 0x STIYNINWA3L
TANVd | L |
I N i
a
N +002
o]
|
e |1
] s
v

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

12-7

8 | L | 9 | S _ 14 _ € | [A L
L0 | TP e o i NVA SSVd'Ad SHALVM 31138 == I
VORLOTT e SEEEE E
0L0TB060 % | it
4
AOMHZ OU _ 8 ra Ab2 =023A|+¥23A| -23A 1):3 _
0x 0X 0x 0x 14 0x STIYNINWY3L
TANVd _ E B P E B I |
: | s R : [ R |
a
9000 <002
2
E B |
t R
g
9z s|v 219 M
Za e~
T 3so1a N3do 4 @
AANTEA
SIHILIAS LIWIT 3ATTYA A0LOW
v

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



i

12. - CONTROL PANEL

|
-

~
(=]
o3
© -
&
o g
~ ~
- 0O
Wl oz
Z E
° | | g2 |
4 2 o>
Z NAGEa g NADEE| =& &
éﬁ a \': | ‘ o
1
£# - oa
8 ERC] ‘ 3nTg| > ‘
| ¢ ||
~
wo — 2 ‘ o2& ‘
gd | SE m EQRT 8 NADSE <
a5 | as
k=Gl 1 |
FE3 L - oM
| = NADSE TE| X% |
Tars] 78]
| | i
Sz E
o | Sl g |o
& P =4 ok [14
Bl 5] @ ang] g ‘ [\ NADSE| <& ‘
23 Ao
2z | 3% [ -
20| L+ e 1 oz
— Te NADYE ‘ | <z ‘ m |
‘ Tams| ‘
E
| T
=
&
| = Iz
- -
=
b
.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-8



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

8 | L _ 9 S 14 _ € | _ l
10/50 % e w@0an souiiie
e diNd HSYMYOVE SYALVM ¥3L13d s E
9102-60-60 av 08 RN peEE R
4 4
| rF N |
|_ON_._.7_OU _ am | 2a | an | = 0% 7
(1,4 (124 11 - STIVYNINWY3L
TANVd | T R T |
3 g B B 3
| |
B | | B
I I ]
a a
] 0102 B
o’ o}
q q
AlALN
\4 v
8 YA 9 S 14 £ l

12-9

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

8 | L | ? S _ | € _ 4 1
Lm0 | A8 _ £l @00 sonsrte
NOLLYOINNIWWOD SHALYM Y1134 ey E
9102-60-60 08 | uEwaow e
4 = 4
E| 3
a T J a
(NIdO ATIYWHON LOWINOD) ONIHSYM d3L714 11ndLlnO ‘|A w.w 7
7 (3S0T ATIVWAON LOYLNOD) OINIHSYM ¥3L14 11NdLND ‘L o 7 B
IT Ab2 NOWWOD ‘L e 7
> (N3dD ATIWWION LOVINDD W19 ¥3LT14 1NdLIND .l|_ 2 7 — 7 7 0
0x
| | _ |
€3S070 ATTYWHON LOYINOD) Wy Y 31714 +1nding ‘J o 7 (AP WOAJ 007 350710 <ILOW3Y> HSYAAIVE +LNdNT o

J0 Ab2 NOWWDI I'_ % 7 3T A¥2 NOWADD .l‘" e B
; I L ;

(1oD4u0D 281) N (dooj asol2) STYNIWATL
_] STVYNDIS INdLNO ANV T10¢1INOD STVYNSIS LNdNI ANV 0 1INOD -

NOILVIOINNWWQOO NOILVOINNWWOD

v v

S

12-10

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

8 | | 9 S 4 € | | g
TR E . N —
AT — S9V1 SYALVM ¥3L138 "H E
- ZWWG2XY YN 0100
__ ZUWIX2 M 6002
— (QI3IHS 2WWIX2 M 8002
-— (QIIIHS) WWIX2 JHIA £002
- ZUWTX Y AN 9002
- ZUWIXy TN 5002
. LMUTXZ THIA 7000
- ZWWS 0XE WIDIJS €000
— WG OXE WID3JS 2000
- LWWGTX Y FHIM 1002
LHON3T NDILdI¥S 3T Ov.1

12-11

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

PERFORMANCE
The human machine interface (HMI) has the following screens, where filter operations are monitored. The

operator can modify and change the filter performance and control status:

SCREEN 1 - START

SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

Start screen has a general menu, appearing on all screens of the panel:

BUTTON PROPERTY
2/2/2016
11:23:42 AM PLC date and time
: leads directly to screen 1

leads directly to screen 2

& leads directly to screen 3

1 leads directly to screen *

RESET Reset faults

The screen has one button, which leads directly to a window where the manufacturer information is:

S5TF

riLracc

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-12



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

SCREEN 2 - MAIN SCREEN

SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

Filter / By-pass

I

This screen shows the main information for the filter; below are details:

e Upper area shows:
o Pressures in bar: inlet, outlet and DP.
o Time since last backwash cycle (hours : minutes : seconds)

The next push buttons enable choosing the status of the by-pass valve. The button turns to green when the
mode is selected.

/ Sl \
By-pass By-pass

closed. open.

¢ Right area shows the status of the by-pass valve:
o On: Order to open by-pass valve.
o Open: Signal from open limit switch.
o Close: Signal from close limit switch.

o Left area shows the status of the filter:
o Status
= Fault: Fault of the filter.
= Backwash: Flushing cycle of the filter.
o Motors
= On: Order to turn on motor.
= Upper LS: Signal from limit switch close to the motor.
= Lower LS: Signal from limit switch close to the vessel.
o Drain valve:
= On: Order to open.
= Open: Signal from open limit switch.
= Close: Signal from close limit switch.
o Backwash counter:
o This screen shows the number of backwash cycles done by the filter. This counter can be
reset by the RESET button.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-13



12. - CONTROL PANEL

STF

FILTROS

SCREEN 3 - SYSTEM PARAMETERS
SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

10/13/2016 -
[ 4:06:24 PM |

This screen is the menu for the system parameters; it has the following push buttons:

BUTTON PROPERTY
‘ WORK PARAMETERS | leads directly to screen 4
| WORK PARAMETERS | leads directly to screen 5

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

12-14



12. - CONTROL PANEL

STF

FILTROS

SCREEN 4 - WORK PARAMETERS

SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

WORK PARAMETERS (1/3)

10/13/2016 [ @ -
4:06:48 PM P <

SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

WORK PARAMETERS (2/3)

10/13/2016

4:07:22 PM

SIEMENS

WORK PARAMETERS (3/3)

SIMATIC HMI

This screen has three windows where the following parameters are shown:

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

12-15



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

The following push buttons allow setting of high pressure differential for flushing. The button turns green

when the mode is selected.

By pressure By pressure
transmitters. switch.

e Available set points of the filter:
o Timed backwash delay on hours and minutes.
o Differential pressure delay, on seconds.
o High differential pressure set point, on bar.
o Consecutive backwash fault set point.
If the backwash cycle has been completed and the pressure differential still is higher than the set point,
consecutive backwash counter will plus one. If the consecutive backwash counter reaches the
CONSECUTIVE BACKWASH SETPOINT, the general fault will appear, and the by-pass valve will open
o Allowable time for the filter to travel between the limit switches..
Number of times the cleaning system can traverse the distance between limit switches within one backwash cycle.
o Allowable time to open the by-pass valve.

o

The booster pump will be available or not in order with the next configuration:

Booster pump / \ Booster pump

doesn't work works

e Available set points of the booster pump:

o Delay time to open backwash valve fully from the time booster pump was working.
o Delay time to initiate the cleaning system from the time booster pump was working.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-16



12. - CONTROL PANEL

STF

FILTROS

SCREEN 5 - SCREEN PARAMETERS
SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

SCREEN PARAMATERS
TACTIL CALIBRATION

l——

—

] L (e [ e

B = = =

This screen shows the different configuration services that are offered through the touch panel.
BUTTON PROPERTY

| TACTIL CALIBRATION |

Allows panel calibration
| CLEAN TOUCH PANEL | 30 sec. to clean the touch panel
Allows changing the language

‘ ENGLISH |

SCREEN 6 - SCREEN PARAMETERS
SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

B B = |

This screen is the menu for the alarms; it has the next push buttons.

BUTTON PROPERTY
ALARMS | leads directly to screen 7
ALARM LOG | leads directly to screen 8
DELETE ALARM LOG | allows delete the alarm log

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

12-17



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

SCREEN 7 - ALARMS

SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI

On the ALARMS screen appear all current alarms or warnings. Using the arrow keys it is possible to move the
list of warnings.

To confirm one alarm or warning touch the alarm indication and press the

button.

There are four possible symbols next to an alarm indication:

o
o
o

O

E: It means that the alarm has appeared.

ES: The alarm appeared but it has already been corrected.

ESA: The alarm has been corrected and checked by the operator with the “I” button. It passes to the
ALARM LOG list.

EA: The alarm has not been corrected but it has been checked. Once the alarm is corrected it will pass
directly to the history because it has already been checked.

SCREEN 8 - ALARM LOG

SIEMENS SIMATIC HMI
X

The alarms that have been resolved and checked pass to the ALARM LOG screen. It is recommended to
delete this list frequently in order to monitor the last alarms that have occurred at the installation.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-18



STF

12. - CONTROL PANEL

WARNINGS AND ALARMS

(*) ONE CONSECUTIVE BACKWASH CYCLE is when the differential pressure is higher than the set point on
the previous backwash cycle.

(**) If the filter has this fault, the by-pass valve will be opened automatically.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 12-19



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

ELECTRICAL DIAGRAM

L7114 J11IL / 3DVd NIVIA :uonduosag _ 0T _aumcm 9102/80/¢z UoISIADY YIDvY9'd Agq penss|
HFB (OPAbz :Alddng 1amod BARA) "UdE b2-IAB0Z-4dD = 1 s gw_cmwmmm; —
OPAPZ :AlddnS Jomod aAjeA
UdE - ZH 09 - DBAB0C _uIqe) [eoudd|3  'NOILAI™OS3d
CA#d31139-41S :123A0ud

soy1114

€€6T0V-bL6 UL
(¥DS3NH) NOZNOW - 00¥22

£8'DuVd VHALNIWHY V1 "aNI 10d

7'S ‘SOAINT4 3A OLNIIWVLVYL A OAVYL1Id 3 SYIWALSIS

12-20

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

S04LTIS X3ANI :uopdudsag _ 02 _ =93US 9102/80/¢2 uoisiAsy YIOVd9'd Aq panss]
=1IS (9PAbZ :AIddNS 1aMOd BNBA) “UdE HZ-INBOZAID 0 PRI, Sl
4
3
a
9102/60/L1 LNO-AV1 TYNY3LX3 0sT
9102/60/£1 30078 LOVLNOD 0¥1
9102/60/£1 LNO-AYT IYNAILNI 0T i
9102/60/£1 SLOVINOD 39VLI0A 3344 ANY SdWv1 0zt
910Z/60/41 (€/£) SLN4LNO T¥1I0Ia STT
9102/60/L1 (€/2) SLNdLNO TvLIOIa o1t
9102/60/L1 (€/1) SLN4LNO 1¥LIDIQ 001 ?
9102/60/£1 (1/1) SLNANI TWIID0TWNY 06
9102/60/L1 (e/2) SLNdNI WLI91Q 08
9102/60/L1 (e/1) SLNdNI W.LI91Q 0L —
9102/60/£1 A1ddns Jd 09
9102/60/80 A1ddNS INTYA SSVd-Ag qos
9102/60/£1 A1ddNS NTYA HSYMXDVE e'0g 8
9102/60/£1 A1ddNS T dnd B T dkind I3
9102/60/£1 A1ddNS ¥3IMOd IPAFZ B ATddNS YIMOd NIVW ob
9102/80/SZ STUNLYIH TWIINHIIL (3
9T0Z/60/£T X3ANI 0z B
970Z/80/92 JLLL / 39Vd NIVW o1
aeq uoHeLUIoU] enx3 J93ys
XAaNI |

12-21

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

STANLYIH TVDINHOAL wuondussag | og [ 3saus 9102/80/72 uoisiADY vIOV49'd 4q panss|
—_ YIOvdO'd Aq paxpau) 9102/80/22 a23eq

2 :Alddns Jamod aAlep) - - -
(9pApE Aiddns d 9Al_A) "UdE +¢-IA802-4dD 1S oD | ZAFILIEE 1S gy

WWT - IpARC

Wwws'z -~ JeABOZ

23S SSOWO
WNWINIW

NIIWD/MOTIIA - 3d

ang --  IPARC

an1g - VdLN3aN
ovig - 3ASVYHd

3d0D
S40100

IPAFC - ATddNS TOYLNOD

ZH09 / 9BABOZ -- AlddNS ¥IMOd

NOILVINYO4NI
IVOIM10313

‘39.)-usbojey pue bulysinbunxa-J|os «

*(uondiosge Ja3em ou) 21dodsolbAY-uou |ele| «

‘(9 6 05T 03 dn sainjeladwsa) yead) uonesado SNONURUOD Ul D) o 07 O JURISISDY
‘sjuabe JLRYdsow)e pue [eaIWayd pue UuoISo.110d 0) 9ueSISal UBIH e

*(J00p Juaedsues Yym S2InsopuR 10y Z0MI) Z0T0S NI 03 Buipiode QT 2oue)sisal Joedw [eajueydaw ybiH e

"T-6£#09 D31 PUB T-6£409 N3-INN 03 Bulpiodde uonejnsul 3|gnoq «
"62509 D3I pue 6509 N3 01 buipio2e 9od1 uonaj04d Jo 931637
*10]02 AeJB GEQZ TV Y0y papjow ‘ssejbiaqly yym panlojuldl Sa.nsojou] Jajsahjod e

*STANLY3 TYOINHOIL

00ZX00S%009

13A0NW - MdVIN 3avdL

J4NSOTONS

199YS Ssainjesad

12-22

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

YIRIE A1ddNS ¥IMOd OPAFZ B A1ddNS YIMOd NIVW wuondwsag | op [ 388us 9107/80/22 uoIsISY YIDV49'a Aq panss]
— VIOVI9'd Ag pxyoayd 9102/80/7¢ a1ea
d :Alddns Jamod aAep) - - -
E (9pApZ :Aiddng d SAEA) "UdE HT-INBOZ-4dD 415 WwaD | ZA#¥ALIIE-IS Pafosd
4
3
g &
T xujm xu:N ,u-‘-w
) T rafralrn
ElL] anm a
P
T e
I I —
I |
| I
I |
! ! ews| zuy| 1L
! ! m m m YIAVHE LINJYD NIV 2
I | HOLIMS NIVW
| | vt
| I o/ o\
| | o QMON:OW)
[ | ve-mer
| | JAABTIRAOZ
L TR OWEY 0 ta- —
Wr R A
el eh
154 YIAVYE LINDYID E}
K14dNS IO
% By w
A ;
T e | L
o orn [ H.._
el h “I\W
VoS TE] - uu% BC SC :C 0X
YOSk T - . v
W0k /T - ZHO9 .“Eumm.;mow

12-23

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

soy1114 AlddNS 2 diiNd B T dWNd :uondudsaq _ Sb _ 199YS 9102/80/2C UoISIny VIOVi9'd Aq panss]
. . — VIOVd9'd Aq paxpayd 9102/80/2¢C °1eg
HFG (OpApz :AiddnS Jemod dAeA) “UdE™ HZ-IN80Z-4dD -
41S WD | ZTA#Y¥3LL38-41S Palold
unr\
~€
W -
M| TA| m
v9'6 - W' WL - AWIZ0
02 80z
N W
ool TT ml ol ol 0X ml ol ol 0X
s | ons |ons
IM[ ZAl Zn
% il (s Feala PRYTR R
1 o) I TM[T TA[ TN —
; o v W
1 #0881-vZ0PMYE |
1 |
| avoromim |
1 |
1 1
1 1
1 1
! ! Z3N3S 135N35
" " 9 b [4 MNMS— 9 4 L 4 M“»—.Su
=L == SERAT == T ST —
! ! s s ¢
1 1
1 1
I suWwRIS !
! =5 " Danwis-uios
" € vt g W % oW "%va.
I s bl ol By
= 5
x4 N0
ova | ons [ sove sone | sos [ sone
R s A iR
aTSIT/ €T 1 orerporziforn orelorziform —
3 ol ¢ 2
PIVHE LINOHD JLLYWOLNY a m m m ¥PAVHE LI SLLVWOLNY
NOLLYILOYd ¥OLOW € NOLLD3L0¥d ¥OLOW
¥S71 V6 VE'S ¥’y
W0 ||Aw/||||V||V| W)Eo
] o/ 0/ O
b1 g ¢ 1
TE %3] . —
" v
¥4 = Ta =
ﬂén_ ﬂﬁu_
ITE1 - - 1°E1/ w60y
T - » 101/ veor
T - 117/ vieor
I 8 I 9 I S b I € I z I T | 0

12-24

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

soyL114 AlddNS 3ATYA HSYMMOVE :uopdudsaq _ eQs 7 133Us 9102/80/22 uoisinay YIOYd49'd Aq panss|
— VIOVd9'd Aq paypayd 9702/80/T¢C aleg
ol :Alddns Jamod aAjep) - - -
HFB (9PAYC :Alddns Jamod 3AlBA) "UdE +2-3N80Z-4dD S Y BTV eI o
IPAKE IPAPT
IAWA DTINYHAAH ANTYA TWOTHLDT13
0
amaal 0X
1
|
v _ X
| TA
| HA 13A
+THA3 | OX
-3l 0X +maal 0X
AR 0 6
¢ &
Vel T gponn T g 2] I T— [0 R— I
v| zeoon v oo J.I% v Tt VA = 3w
athx TTWA r iU i n
£ [13
vt 0 e 0 A0 AT

<

ANTVA HSYMMDVE

<

12-25

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

A1ddNS INTVA SS5Vd-Ag :uondinsag | g0s |193ys 9102/80/72 uoisiAsy VIDVHO'a Aq panss|
- VIOVH9'd Aq pay3Ryd 9102/80/22 21eg
2 :Alddns Jamod sAjep) - -
E ﬁ PAYC _ S d _ >v Ude #¢-3A80C-4dD 415 WRID | ZA#Y3ILLIE-1S pafoid
PAFT
ANTVA TWOIHLD313
2 0x 0, X
zan . 0X Y 0x oy 0X
z i€
e 3 & B
RN L] IS S——
T o o = 3% ool
1] m
AV v

<

INTVA SSvd-Ad

<

12-26

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

sou1114 A1ddNS D1d :uopdunsag | 09 |ays 9102/80/22 uoisinay VIDVH9'a Aq panss
— vIOv¥9'd Aq paxoaud 9102/80/2Z aleq
o] :Alddns Jamod aajep) - - -
E (OPApz :Alddns Jomod dA1BA) “UdE™ +Z-IAB0T-4dD S oD | T EALE AL e
,.1 \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ —]
|
” "W wm W W® | uw we wd ww
| | > z |
| = |
” i W ¥ W £ W W 1o VEO/SNYELXY LNd1NO |
| | = | -
" " VEO/SNVHLXE Lndino |  VO-T000T-250 1039 ovz 0901 “
| [} Zv80-01821-5501039 %0 %3 |
| |
” | |
i | |
| [} |
| | dOLS/NMY )
| |
” [} |
, | 2 9TWA osx |
| | | I
| | |
1 (ADT"™"0) 71V “TIV = BI 'ZI 048 LNdNT |
| | 205 1nent AZOa (ho1°0) ¥Iv 'E1¥ = 21 'L AvZa )
|
| - x|
” | @oa e Sl W oB T oUW O 81 4 ol S+ € 7 U W+ °
| S e J
| YOSTT ¥:0'00T
i VoI 3006
. 3008 300¢
_————————————————— 8:9'09 8009
o w

Wzl
zQ o

ama
1

A vz Ao

<

12-27

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

souiis (z/1) sindN1 ol :uonduwoseg [ oz [1eeus 9102/80/22 uoIsInSYy YIOVO'a Aq pansst
. . — VIOVH9D'd Ag paxy2aud 910¢/80/2¢ a@jed
HFG (OPApC :AiddnS 1amod SAlBA) "UdE ¥Z-IAB0Z-4dD :
415 JUlD | ZA#¥3LL138-d41S alodd
NOLLD31O¥d
MS 1IN H3INOT / LNOES MS LIWD ¥3ddN / dv3d HOLOW W04 8D°0LNY dOLS AONIOUIWI JUNSSId TWILNI WA ONIHSMA 3LOWIY B TWINYW
| SNIWaIS 8vg0-10001-2501039 orx |
e e e m e m e e e m e e, e mm e e e e e e e e e R Sm SR em em S en G em e em em e e e e e -
1 |
| OTTESIBORTY i " w_w_mw wwm.m_eﬁ |
1 3 - (- |
, or m OTX- 6 m OTX: _m Q o1x _M Q omx- ¥ Q OTX: , - |
P R A A A (S A S SE v
s ane sme e
S [ 3 z
,ﬁ I
#l OX el OX el ox 110X
@ @ @
ONIHSIT
JLOWIH 8 TWINYIW
ﬁrﬁﬂﬁﬂ“ﬂﬂ%ﬂﬂq—g mh\r dOLS AJNIDHIWI MOT3A
EC BTGk - 35 VV ]
MS LIAT] MS LTWI AN WO n ONIHSTI Q@
WIMOT/ INOHS Y3ddN / W3 JLOWIH
E7
>90 AT & 0x .50 T 8 0x AE 5 0x vz OX
s L
AT
. s
s ,.
AD A
= N = ki —
AT T T AT e
b
P
I
P
L g 5 b 3 3 1 I 0

12-28

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12-29

sodLIId (2/2) SLNdNI TV1IoIa ‘uopdudsaq _ 08 _ P3ys 9102/80/2¢ uoisiny VIDVY9'd Aq panss]
. . — vIOvd9'd Aq paoayd 9102/80/22 91eq
IS (9pAbZ :AIddng JaMOd BAIRA) “UdE H-3AB0Z-3dD H
415 WwelD [ ZA#Y3LLFg-41S 1eloid
1353 FMIVA HWUS-LH05 MS LIWM Q350D S5vd AG MS LTI G3N340 SSVd A9 MS LIWI G350 INVA MS LTWI G3N30 IATVA
| SNIW3IIS 3INAOK "dX3 ¥ 9TIWA orx !
I o e o o o e e o o e o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e mmm e oo Nl
I |
! e o g i o !
[ o o1 s1 . T I
| or O oTx- 6 Q oI 80 01X £Q oI Qo £ Q onx I
| 1 n n ma 1 1 | azo9 -
e 1r-_-_-_-_-_-__r--______o-_-____1__-______1_._-_-_-_-_-__1-.--_-_-_-__J_____ il
jas €l T WO'TT ot 6 g L
or | 0X 6L 0X 8l OX el 0X al OX sl 0X
@ © ) o
NOLLIZLOM HOLOW
13534 1| LOVINGD WYY
e} 3 Qy gosk
T [ 0\ Wd M5 LIWD S 10 NS LIWI WS LW
s NS [o} K a350TD S5V A8 33O SSvd AR @O INVA GIN3AO IATWA
e 4 0X mzy 0X ey 0X T 0X Ty 0x AT 0X
s
11
= TT /385K —
. K N o i N
AbE AT AbE AT AbE )24 APT
-
Qr

12. - CONTROL PANEL

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

(1/1) SLNdNI WOI90TYNY  cuondusaq [ 06 [ 328us 9102/80/22 uosned | vIDwao'd Aq panssy
— VIDvd49'd Aq paxayd 910z/80/¢e ai1eq
o] :Alddns Jamod aAjep) - -
(9PAbZ :AiddnS Jamod AleA) “UdE HZ-3AB0Z-3dD e oo S raLae s o
YOSNIS ¥ILVM ALYIQ HOSNIS ¥IALYM NVITD
U sNEEls  S007 00 OQW/IVENOS  GVED-TODTTSOIAI0  ANdNISOTONY | i
L e D D e e e e e e e = |
1 |
! —_— —_— wenkrs . !
1 amad e TM3d [ I
" b m o1x- € m o1x- 01 Q 01X 6 Q 0IX- ” . |
Y A (R W
Nz_( ﬂz,ﬁq
3
o [1): [aL] 0x
- 3 - 3 ¢
Ny 2 Y 2
3 3
17 [1}:4 Ty 0xX
>m >_c
2
n
o
T T _g_ amy
” S A0 Ave " x A0 AbT
B 3
3d al NV v 0X 3dy v TNV v 0X k|
S I|III;. IIIIIIIIIII I-/
v

12. - CONTROL PANEL

12-30

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

souL1ld (£/1) SLNJ1NO TVLIDIQ :ondudsag | 001 [ 39aus 9102/80/2¢ uoisinsy VIOV¥D'd Aq panssy
. . — VYIDV¥9'a Aq paxayd 9102/80/¢¢ 23eq
& (9PAPT :Aiddns JaMod SAIA) “UdE bZ-INBOZ-4dD 41S waiD | zasaLLag-1s pafoid
vsonw veww {2 Ve [ s by
scon n {8 seor {7 b I b |
o
. Ao A0 20
i Ry 1. om0 onmsmy B ]
ﬁ TV mu W ﬂu arw ﬂU T
by w W ]

ans s e s ans s e s
AO 8T A0 LT A0 9T AD ST
o JE C7 ) CE e e %]
! ) L g ) L) () )
| WO ) EDISIX =) NI ) A
| LTI DX fitx
|
e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e —— o —— o ———— —
| SN3W3IS $30079 00+ 0QH/(IvL)Ia8 8¥90-10001-2501039 m R
e o o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e = -
W Ty F1IAD ONIHSMS T 3SN3S "HOLOW T 3SNIS WOLOW

12. - CONTROL PANEL

ra 9 S 2 £ Z 1 0

12 - 31

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

ouiT1y (£/2) 51nd1N0 TVLIDIA :uonduosag | o011 [ 399US 9102/80/2Z uoIsInaY VIDVi9'd Aq pansst
—_ vIOvd9Dd Aq paxpay)d 910z/80/¢e ajeq

2 :Alddng Jamod anjep) - - -
“G (OPAYE :Addns d SNEA) "UdE" HZ-3N0Z-4dD 1S W21 | ZA#YILLIG-ALS paloid

14
44

9Tq05 1T

graos 1 E Y
: ot

u
e AD,T
weeos e {7
areos T 0
, o1

z
ize AD,T
weos 2 {7
greos i {TE o
i ot

no
ang s ™ s
A0 0 A0 Ao
v o v v
3NTWA SS¥d-A8 3500 IATVA 55¥d-A8 N340 3ATVA 35010 3ATVA N3O
mu [al) ] mu [A42] mu oW mu TV
] o ] ]
” " " "
= = i o s s
Ao <4 A0 17 A0 0z A0 61
|||||| P T Y T e e~ B N -
! 8@ 1T LT 9 TIX: S m TIX [¥-913 g T 7@ e T a1 !
! o & [} s} o [} [} [} !
| VOMRITIX v £BRITIX & ZhivTIX i) e ) [
| W /st wIEX X |
| I
e o o e o o e e e e e e e e e em s an o em em e en En M M Em Em EE R B S G Gm Sm SR S e m Gm SE SR eE Gm e em Em SR Em em G M Sm Em Gm M em e e e e .
I SNaWaIs TINAOW 'dX3 ‘b2 9TWA 2v80-07821-5501039 meo®
| o e e e e e e e - - |
ANIVA SSYd-A8 IS0 INTWA SSWd-A8 NIJO 3AWA 350D ANTYA NIJO
L 9 s v z T T 0

12-32

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12-33

(£/€) SLNALNO VLIDId wuonduosag [ 11 [398us 910¢/80/2¢ uoIsIAY VIOV¥9'd Aq panss
—_ VIOVY9'd Aq paxoayd 9102/80/2¢ 21eq
o] :Alddng 1amod aAjep) - - -
(OPAbZ :Aiddng Jomod SAIBA) "UdE ™ +Z-3N80Z-4dD e TR I g
BLUSk 1T ADr—.VH MM
P
A0
2| HILYYLS-1408
ﬂv 15U
v
—® ET /sy
AD A0 ) W A0 R B
k|
Co T sl 7T Seme  Sdme R e sl 770 wlow
i ) g ) ) g x ) ) | —
| adfalzix o) lafeix o) adiwizix @ SDAIzIX sb !
| BOILRIX ebisfIx sbiefzrx sbitix |
| |
s e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e — e — e — . —— —————— —— -
| SNaWAIS JINAOW “dX3 ‘bZ 9TWA 2v80-018D1-5501039 433 ,mm,s
- - _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _______ ¢ €€ ______._ . ¢¥fYe e ________o________ 1 v
YILHYIS-1405 13534 YIHWLS-140S N

12. - CONTROL PANEL

L 9 S + € [4 T 0

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



FILTROS

12. - CONTROL PANEL

S1OVINQD JOVLI0A 3344 ANV SdWv1 :uondunsaq _ 0zT _ummr_m 9102/80/2¢C uolsinsy VIOv4O'd Aq panss]
— VIOVd9'd Aqg pxpayd 910z/80/2¢ ajeq
o) :Alddns Jamod aajep) - - -
(9PAYZ :AlddnS Jamod aA1BA) “UdE bZ-3A80Z-4dD T oo TrmiEas T
A0 Ao 0
2, v o | osoowmny @ | odooumw |
ok HNek R el:
P on Pn g
8 i3 pris
(LI 1 [V (2 I 2 TR
# = Jﬁ..w_ = d%.
1 n
SOT 5 +OT eor . 0X ot . 101 00y 0X
ittt st zorfoth oot o ™
AT MNT
LT RN —
- YA - Wl
Th| 1|

12-34

Installation, operation and maintenance manual



12. - CONTROL PANEL

FFFFF

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

12-35



13. - PARTS FMA - 2000

STF

FILTROS

Order Equipment model Description Nuumnbitesr of
1 TURRET
FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-01 ( for 1 filter, 230v. ca panel ) 1
FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-04 ( for 4 filters 230v. ca panel ) 1
FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-10 ( for 10 filters 230v. ca panel ) 1
11 FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-01-400 (for 1 filter 400v. ca panel) 1
' FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-04-400 (for 4 filters 400v. ca panel ) 1
FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-10-400 (for 10 filters 400v. ca panel) 1
FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-01-12 (for 1 filter 12v. cc panel ) 1
FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel CPF-03-12 (for 3 filters 12v. cc panel) 1
1.2 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x80 screw 4
1.3 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8 washer 15
1.4 FMA-2003 - 2014 Electric panel support plate 1
15 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x20 screw 12
1.6 FMA-2003 - 2014 Protection cover 2
1.7 FMA-2003 - 2014 M5x30 screw 4
1.8 FMA-2003 - 2014 Omron limit switch 2
1.9 FMA-2003 - 2015 g45x4 O-ring 1
1.10 FMA-2003 - 2014 Rim watertightness 1
1.11 FMA-2003 - 2014 Rim watertightness washer 1
1.12 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8 washer 3
1.13 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x45 screw 3
1.14 FMA-2003 - 2014 NI-150 20x28x5,5 Joint 1
1.15 FMA-2003 - 2014 Quadric joint EQ-16 1
1.16 FMA-2003 - 2014 AUASOB 20x28x4,8/7 scraper 1
1.17 FMA-2003 - 2014 Male crosshead 2
1.18 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x35 screw 2
1.19 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8 nut 2
1.20 FMA-2003 - 2014 Female crosshead 1
1.21 FMA-2003 - 2014 Limit switch 1
1.22 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6x12 screw 8
1.23 FMA-2003 - 2014 Shaft 1
1.24 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6 nut 4
1.25 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6 washer 4
1.26 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6 washer 4
1.27 FMA-2003 - 2014 Bronze nut 1
1.28 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6x35 screw 4
1.29 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x50 screw 4
130 FMA-2003 - 2014 Gear engine Ca 0,37Kw 27rpm Fs-1,5 with an outlet flange 1
) FMA-2003 - 2014 Gear engineCc 12v 27rpm with an outlet flange 1
131 FMA-2003 - 2010 Engine cover side 1
FMA-2012 / 2014 Engine cover side 1
1.32 FMA-2003 - 2014 Spindle protection 1
1.33 FMA-2003 - 2014 Shaft key 1
9 FMA-2003 - 2010 M18x90 screw 24
FMA-2012 /2014 M24x110 screw 40
Order Equipment model Description Nuumnbi;esr of
3 FMA-2003 - 2010 M18 washer 48
FMA-2012 /2014 M24 washer 80

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

13-1



13. - PARTS FMA - 2000

STF

FILTROS

4 FMA-2003 - 2014 M16 washer 12
5 FMA-2003 - 2014 M16x50 screw 4
6 FMA-2003 - 2014 M16 nut 4
7 FMA-2003 - 2014 Glycerin pressure gauge Macho Gas-1/4" 3
8 FMA-2003 - 2010 M18 nut 24
FMA-2012 /2014 M24 nut 40
FMA-2003 Casing FMA-2003 1

FMA-2004 Casing FMA-2004 1

FMA-2006 Casing FMA-2006 1

9 FMA-2008 Casing FMA-2008 1
FMA-2010 Casing FMA-2010 1

FMA-2012 Casing FMA-2012 1

FMA-2014 Casing FMA-2014 1

10 FMA-2003 - 2014 Macho Gas-1" air release 1
FMA-2003 - 2010 2456x6,99 O-ring joint 2

11 9633.48x6,99 O-ring joint 2
FMA-2012 2014 2660x8 O-ring joint 2

19 FMA-2003 - 2010 Prefiltration cover side 1
FMA-2012 /2014 Prefiltration cover side 1

13 FMA-2003 - 2014 Handle 2
14 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x35 screw 4
15 FMA-2003 - 2014 Pressure transducer Macho Gas-1/4" 2
16 FMA-2003 - 2014 Ball valve M/H Gas-1/4" 2
17 FMA-2003 - 2014 Ball valve in angle M/H Gas-3/4" 1
18 FMA-2003 - 2014 Filter inlet 120mesh M/M Gas-3/4" 1
19 FMA-2003 - 2014 Valve S-300 Gas-2" Reversible angle ( Bermad ) 1
20 FMA-2003 - 2014 NC 24v Dc solenoid 1
21 FMA-2006 - 2014 M8 washer 4
22 FMA-2006 - 2014 M8 washer 2
23 FMA-2006 - 2014 M8 nut 2

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

13-2



13. - PARTS FMA - 2000

STF

FILTROS

Order  Equipment model Description Number of
units
24 SCANNER
241 FMA-2003 Nylon brushes nozzle 2
FMA-2004 Nylon brushes nozzle 4
FMA-2006 Nylon brushes nozzle 6
FMA-2008 / 2012 Nylon brushes nozzle 8
FMA-2010/2014 Nylon brushes nozzle 10
242 FMA-2003 3/4" nozzle nut 2
FMA-2004 3/4" nozzle nut 4
FMA-2006 3/4" nozzle nut 6
FMA-2008 / 2012 3/4" nozzle nut 8
FMA-2010/2014 3/4" nozzle nut 10
24.3 FMA-2012 Nozzle extension 8
FMA-2014 Nozzle extension 10
244 FMA-2003 Scanner for cartridge INOX and PVC 1
FMA-2004 Scanner for Cartridge INOX 1
Scanner for Cartridge PVC 1
FMA-2006 Scanner for Cartridge INOX 1
Scanner for Cartridge PVC 1
FMA-2008 Scanner for Cartridge INOX 1
Scanner for Cartridge PVC 1
FMA-2010 Scanner for Cartridge INOX 1
Scanner for Cartridge PVC 1
FMA-2012 Scanner for Cartridge INOX 1
Scanner for Cartridge PVC 1
FMA-2014 Scanner for Cartridge INOX 1
Scanner for Cartridge PVC 1
25 FMA-2006 - 2014 M8x40 screw 2
26 FMA-2006 - 2010 Cartridge stainless centering ring 1
FMA-2012 /2014 Cartridge stainless centering ring 1
27 RIM WATERTIGHTNESS
271 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8 nut 4
27.2 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8 washer 4
27.3 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8 washer 8
27.4 FMA-2003 - 2014 2230x5 O-ring 1
27.5 FMA-2003 - 2010 Rim watertightness 1
FMA-2012 /2014 Rim watertightness 1
27.6 FMA-2003 - 2010 9291,47x5,33 O-ring 1
FMA-2012 /2014 9468.76x6,99 O-ring 1
217 FMA-2003 - 2014 M8x40 screw 4
27.8 FMA-2003 - 2014 H joint 1
28 WATERTIGHTNESS DISK
281 FMA-2003 Prefiltration cartridge 1
FMA-2004 - 2010 Prefiltration cartridge 1
FMA-2012 /2014 Prefiltration cartridge 1
28.2 FMA-2003 - 2014 Cap GPN-280-ER8 2
28.3 FMA-2003 - 2010 62VA82 joint
FMA-2012 /2014 62VA82 joint
Order Equipment model Description Number of
units
29 FILTRATION CARTRIDGE

Installation, operation and maintenance manual

13-3



STF

13._PARTS FMA'2000 FILTROS
29.1 FMA-2003 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
FMA-2004 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
FMA-2006 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
FMA-2008 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
FMA-2010 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
FMA-2012 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
FMA-2014 PVC screen cartridge ..... Micron 1
INOX screen cartridge .... Micron 1
29.2 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6 nut 4
29.3 FMA-2003 - 2014 M6x12 screw 2
29.4 FMA-2003 - 2010 Disc 1
FMA-2012 /2014 Disc 1
29.5 FMA-2003 - 2014 M 6x35 screw 4
29.6 FMA-2003 - 2014 Housing guide 1
30 FMA-2003 - 2010 2314x14 O-ring joint 1
FMA-2012 /2014 2498x14 O-ring joint 1

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 13-4



STF

13. - PARTS FMA - 2000

YTy ST

—

| Ay

| \“ &E AN

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 13-5



13.-PARTS FMA-2000 L.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 13-6



13.-PARTS FMA-2000 L.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 13-7



STF

13. - PARTS FMA - 2000

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 13-8



14. - DISASSEMBLY FMA-2000 .

1 Remove the protection
1.6 cardan.

3 Loosen screws 1.13 rim 4 Remove screws 2 from
* Do not remove them. the cover.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 14 -1



14. - DISASSEMBLY FMA-2000 ...

5 Open the back cover 12. 6 Remove the O-ring 11.

7 Remove the coarse screen 8 Remove the filtering
28. cartridge 29.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 14 -2



STF

14. - DISASSEMBLY FMA - 2000

9 Remove the scanner 24.

Note

During the assembly don'’t tighten the screws that compress the Rim watertightness. Do it as a last step
while the scanner is driven by the motor.

Installation, operation and maintenance manual 14-3



OMICRON WATER TECHNOLOGIES

508 West 26 Street, Suite 917 New York NY 10001
2625 Logan Avenue San Diego CA 92113

212 366 6700
service@betterwaters.com

Sistemas de Filtrado y Tratamientos de Fluidos S.A.

Pol. Armentera Parc. 87
22400 Monzon (Huesca / Spain)
Tel: +34 974 401 933
Fax: +34 974 417 809
info@stf.filtros.com / www.sft-filtros.com






